FINANCE ADVISORY COMMITTEE

AGENDA

May 7. 2009
Room 1E. Legislative Office Building —1:00 P.M.

1. Minutes of the April 2, 2009 meeting.

2. New transactions as follows:

2009-26
2009-27
2009-28
2009-29
2009-30
2009-31
2009-32
2009-33

Department of Public Works

Office of the Claims Commissioner

Connecticut Insurance Department

Department of Agriculture

Department of Mental Health & Addiction Services
Department of Education

Department of Correction

Judicial Branch

$  450,000.00
$  55,000.00
$  784,000.00
$  46,000.00
$ 3,000,000.00
$13,261,000.00
$12,570,000.00
$ 1,000,000.00



ALLOTMENT OR APPROPRIATION

ADJUSTMENT REQUEST
8107 REV 396

APPROPRIATION

APPROPRIAYION
l:] adjustment

ALLOTMENT

T} acjustiment
: Advisory Committee action

COMPT. USE ONLY

3 adjustment, requiring Finance

TO:

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
BUDGET AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT

COMPT. USE

DOC. TYPE

ONLY IPAGE 1 oF 1
; DOGUMENT NUMBER

45122

EFFECTIVE DATE FAC NUMBER REQUEST NUMBER
é\COQ'J?{o 2009-02
AGENCY NO. AGENCY NAME
DPW27000 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
FY. | FUND | AGENCY | SID REDUCE" INCREASE™" ACCCOUNT TITLE/PROJECT NUMBER
BUD PILR DPT 1D UNENCUMBERED ALLOTMENT
2009 (11000 DPW 1001¢ 5 100,000.00 Personal Services
27000
2009 (11000 DPW 12179 350,000.00 Rents and Moving Account
27000
2009 1311000 {DPW 12094 § 440,000.00 Property Management
27000 Services
2009 (11000 |DPW 12184 10,000.00 Capitol Day Care
27000
REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT

fransfer funds from the Rents and Moving Account and the Perscnal Services Account to finance
higher than anticipated costs for continued security of the former Norwich Heospital and for
higher than budgeted rental of the Capitol Child Development Center.

Funds are available in Personal Services due to higher than budgeted vacancy rate,.

Funds are

available in the Rents and Moving Account due primarily to a delay in moving the Commission on

Buman Rights and Opportunities to new leased space.

Bond Commission Date:

STATUTORY AUTHORITY (For adjusiments in appropratiens)
4-87

AEQUESTING OFFICIAL (Sfymre}
-

Cudic

| (Tile}

DATE SIGNED
Commissioner ! 4/16/2009

ACTION

LPReY
EAIA

DATE

SEN -£5

UNALLOTTED/UNENCUMBERED BALANCE

$

REVIEWED BY (Analyst, -
O%; J il

RECOMMENDED{Undersptrelans(Bud.” & Fin. Mgmt.)

e

v Qs of Belic:

iy

o’

Vs
/

//;ﬂuemen!}

Eiﬁv ——

DATE

Ve

A

OATE

" USEDNLY UNALLOTTED. UNENCUMBERED, RESOURCES OF FUND
“USE ONLY UNALLOTTED. ALLOTMENT, RESQURCES OF FUND

ORIGINAL - OPM



STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Raecanne V. Curtis

Commissioner

TO: Robert L Genuario, Secretary
Office of Policy and Management / &,‘Z,;
FROM: Raeanne V. Curtis, Commissioner f@ﬂwﬂ"‘ '

SUBJECT: Request for Transfer of Funds
Finance Advisory Committee Action — May 7, 2009 Meeting

DATE: April 20, 2009

Enclosed, please find for consideration and Finance Advisory Commiitee action a request
by the DP'W to transfer funds from the Rents and Moving Account and Personal Services
to cover shortfalls in the Property Management Services and Capitol Day Care accounts.
This transfer will allow the department to timely pay expenses to the end of the Fiscal
Year.

As noted in the narrative of the allotment, the deficiency in the Property Management
Services account is due primarily to the ongoing costs associated with providing security
for the former Norwich Hospital site. The deficiency in the Capitol Day Care account
was recognized in the spring of 2008 and adjustments were proposed in the midterm
budget adjustment process, however, no budget adjustment occurred for FY 2009 as no
budget adjustment bill was enacted by the General Assembly.

Should you need additional detail, please contact me.

Your consideration of this request is appreciated.

165 Capitol Avenue, Hartford, CT 06106
An Equal Opportunity Emplover



ALLOTMENT OR APPROPRIATION TO! STATE OF CONNECTICUT

ADJUSTMENT REQUEST BUDGET AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
8107 REV /96 QFFICE CF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT
APPROPRIATION COMPT, USE ONLY 2aot o
ALLOTMENT APPROPHIATION |
adjusiment [ adiusiment B4, adjustment, requiring Finance DOC. TYPE DOCUMENT NUMBER
Advisory Commiliee action

0 41140

COMPT. USE ONLY
EFFECTIVE DATE FAC NUMBER REQUEST NUMBER
K004~ 7] 09-15
AGENCY NO. AGENCY NAME
QCC29500 Office of the Claims Commissioner
F.¥Y.| FUND | AGENCY | SID REDUCE" INCREASE"" ACCQOUNT TITLE/PROJECT NUMBER
Allotted Allotment
2009 {11009 occ (10010 55,000.00 Personal Services
29500
2009 11100G oOcCCc|12143 55,000.00 Adjudicated Claims
29500

REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT
To cover Adjudicated Claims awards in excess of projections.

Funds are available in Personal Services due to effects of hiring freeze.

Bond Commission Date:

i 4 g AN 4 ,3'3’0“1

STATUTORY AUTHORITY (For adjusimenls in approprialions) I*EOUESTI‘NG OFFICIAL (Signaiure) (Title} DATE SIGNEDR

‘F"gip . ktﬂﬁ?SWﬁﬁ”””- I V/2//5§

ACTION , ™~

UNALLOTTEC(UNENCUMBERED BALANCE } / DATE
]
(04, £ 20 y '- — 7 4/3 6%2?
% O w l 47/2?/5[? FECROVED (Gavarnor) (v OATE
RECGMMENDED 1w rary. Y /nfngmu DATE
S~0-0%

© USE ONLY UNALLOTTED. UNENCURIBERED, AESCQURCES OF FUND
“USE ONLY UNALLOTTED. ALLOTMENT. RESQURCES GF FUND

ORIGINAL - OPM



ALLOTMENT OR APPROPRIATION TO: STATE OF CONNECTICUT

ADJUSTMENT REQUEST BUDGET AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
B-107 REV 3/86 QFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT
APPROPRIATION COMPT. USE ONLY |PAGE OF
ALLOTMENT APPROPRIATION B
adjustment O adjusiment X zﬁ;’t{simerg requiring Finance DOC. TYPE _ DOCUMENT NUMBER
visary Commillee action 0 3 6 9 7 3

COMPT. USE ONLY
EFFECTIVE DATE

FAC NUMBER REQUEST NUMBER

2009 -3 § 09-1
AGENGY NO. | FGENCY NANE
DOI37500 Connecticut Insurance Department
F.Y.| FUND | AGENCY | SID REDUGE® INCREASE"" ACCOUNT TITLE/PROJECT NUMBER
Unencumbered Balance Fourth Quarter Allotment

09 |12004{DOTI37500 10§10 $415,000.00 Personal Services

09 |12004|D0137500 12R44 $255,000.00 Fringe Benefits

09 |12004|D0OI375p0 10050 $114,000.00 Equipment

09 | 12004} DOT375D0 12p62 $349,350.00 Indirect Overhead

0% 120041 DOT375D0 10DB20 $434,650.00 Other Expenses

REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT

See attached document.

2 ) /

STATUTORY AUTHORITY (For adjusiments in approprialions) REOUES&W%{(@WT W Bgmissioner DATE SIGHED

487 O OB L f/M éf/;’/jf

ACTION L/ / J
UNALLOTTED/UNENCGUMBERED BALANCE APPRO er:r ¢ ffict ey and Management) DA"IF
$ ERAN ‘f/ /90 v
REVIEWED BY {An'r!y,s!,l ) \\ - DATE ?
(Moo Yeen o\ 4Yy(oloy @
RECWU&W eJ/E " & P MgrL) DATE
g 05

“USE CNLY UNALLOTTED. UNENCUMBERED. RESOURCES OF FUND
*USE ONLY UNALLOTTED, ALLOTMENT. RESQURCES OF FUND

ORIGINAL -OPM



Indirect Overhead

Actual expenditures for Indirect Overhead were higher than forecasted by
the Comptrollers Department. Release of funds necessary to meet
requirements. Resources are available in the Fringe Benefit account as
actual Fringe Benefit expenses are trending lower than forecasted.

Other Expenses

Actual charge-backs from the Department of Information Technology
(‘DOIT”) for hosting CID applications were higher due to a DOIT rate
recalculation for FY 09. Resources are available in the Personal Services
Account due to turnover, lower vacation and sick time accumulated leave
payouts for retiree’s and a hiring freeze. Resources are also available in
the Equipment Account due to current price of equipment being lower
than originally budgeted and a budget freeze on the purchase of new
equipment.



ALLOTMENT OR APPROPRIATION
ADJUSTMENT REQUEST

B-107 REV 3196

ALLOTMENT
D adjustment

APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION

adjustmant

COMPT, USE ONLY

adjustment, reguiring Finance
Advisory Commitlag actien

TO:

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

BUDGET AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT

COMPT. USE ONLY

PAGE OF

DOC. TYPE

DOCUMENT NUMBER

0 46053

EFFECTIVE DATE

AGENCY NO, |AGENGYN

DAG 42500 Department of Agriculture

FAC NUMBER

009 -39

QUEST NUMBER

9-55

F.Y.| FUND | AGENCY | SID REDUCE" INCREASE™ ACCOUNT TITLE/PROJECT NUMBER
Allotted Balance Allotment
DAG
2009 11000} 42300 6002 $46,000.00 Wic Program for fresh
broduce for seniors
DAG
2009 | 11000f 42500 116075 $46,000.00 Tic Coupon Program

for fresh produce

REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT

Reallocate funds from the Wic Program for fresh produce for seniors to Wic Coupon Program for

fresh produce.

Bond Commission Date:

STATUTORY AUTHORITY (For adjusimants in appropriations)

Ch 422 Section 22-6G-q

y /) .
(A5 W,

(Titie)

Dir. of Fiscal DMEfm/%

UNALLGTTED/UNENCUMBERED BALANCE

$

AEVIEWED BY (Analyst)

S

5/7/0%

ACTJON/‘

0 Ademien  Oexoo

DATE

3o/

MAPPROVED (Gavernogt |

RECOMMENDED {Ln ersecre!ag % ﬁm. Mgm!)

DATE

&/ <05

DATE

* USE ONTY UNALLOTTED, UNENCUMBERED, RESOURCES OF FUND
*TUSE ONLY UNALLOTTED. ALLOTMENT, RESQURCES OF FUND

ORIGINAL - OPM



165 Capitol Avenue, Hartford, CT 06105 Connecticut Department
(860) 713-2544 Fax: (860) 713-2516

of Agriculture |

Memo

To: Cari Hosmer

From: Rick Macsuga

CC:

Date: 3/30/2009

Re: Redllocation of WIC and Senior Funds

The Department of Agriculiure is proposing to reallocate $46,000 from the
Senior Farmers' Market Nutrition Program for Fresh Produce (SID#16002) 1o the
WIC Farmers' Market Coupon Program-Fresh Produce (SID#16075).  This
action is necessary in order o cover a funding shorifall on the WIC CP-FP FY08
side of the program. Funds are available on the Senior side of the program.
Overall expendifures on the WIC CP-FP-FYO8 program were reduced by
approximately $72,477 from Program Year 07.



ALLOTMENT OR APPROPRIATION
ADJUSTMENT REQUEST

TO: STATE OF CONNECTICUT

BUDGET AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

B-107 REV 5/08

OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT

PAGE OF 1
ALLOTMENT . APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION DOCUMENT NUMBER
adjustment adjustment adjusiment, requiring Finance
Advisory Committee aclion M HA09004
COMPT, USE ONLY
EFFECTIVE DATE FAC NUMBER ‘| AGENCY ACRONYM| REQUEST NUMBER } - @
B 12009-30 DMHAS 2009-4
AGENCY NO. [AGENCY NAME
MHAS53000 |Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services
FY. FUND AGENCY sID BULG REF REDUCE * INCREASE * ACCOUNTY TITLERROJECT NUMBER
ALLOTMENT ALLOTMENT
2009 | 110007 53100 12297 2009 $2,370,000.00 gg;r;;nunity Mental Health Strategy
Home and Community Based
2009 | 11000 53100 | 12444 | 2009 $100,000.00 Services
2008 |11000| 53100 |16003| 2009 $250,000.00 Grants for Substance Abuse
Services
2009 | 11000! 53100 12465 | 2009 $280.000.00 Persistent Violent Felony
Offenders
2009 {11000 53060 100201 2009 $2,000,000.00 Other Expenses
2008 i 11000( 53000 | 12207 | 2009 $700,000.00|Professional Services
2009 | 11000] 53000 {12235 2008 3300,000.00(Workers' Compensation
TOTAL $3,000,000.00 $3,000,0600.00

REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT

To make funds available through FAC action for expenditures in Fiscal Year 2009.

Bond Commission Date:

STATUTORY AUTHORITY (for adjustmonts in appropralions) REQUESTING OFFICIAL {Signature) (Tilte) DATE SIGNED
g .
4.B7 _/g oM % Y Budget Director 7/2 f/ 2«_;0?
ACTION
UNALLOTTED f AVAILABLE BALANCE : : JAPE {Expeulive B ! Officer) DATE

REVIEWED B):(jn st}

DATE

SE

4- 39 -09

”
'

RECOMMENDED iy

7} f j) JoAPILOG
<

DATE

&G 9

APPROVED (Goverfor)

[

959/p4

DATE

RESOURCES OF FUND

ORIGINAL. - OPM




PROPOSED ITEMS FOR APPROVAL
BY THE FINANCE ADVISORY COMMITTEE
May 7, 2009

The Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services requests authority to transfer
$3.0 million dollars to cover projected shortfalls in three department accounts that will
not be covered by the proposed deficiency appropriation.

The Other Expense account (SID 10020) has a shortfall of $2.0 million because of higher
than budgeted repairs and maintenance expenses related to patient safety at various
facilities and energy increases.

The Professional Services account (SID 12207) has a shortfall of $700,000 due to
ongoing training costs resulting from the survey at Connecticut Valley Hospital by the
Department of Justice and increased medical and lab cost for inpatient clients.

The Worker’s Compensation account (SID 12235) has a shortfall of $300,000 due to
higher than projected surgery claims this fiscal year.

These net shortfalls will be offset by lapses available because of delays in three
initiatives: 1) implementation of the Home and Community Based Services waiver which
will enable persons living in nursing homes to move out into the community, 2}
implementation of the Assertive Community Treatment Teams and Community Support
Programs under the Medicaid Rehabilitation Option, and 3) housing assistance delays in
the Persistent Violent Felony Offenders Act account. Additionally, the Grants to
Substance Abuse Services account expenditures are lower than originally budgeted.

The lapses by accounts are: Community Mental Health Strategy Board account (SID
12297) in the amount of $2,370,000 dollars, the Home and Community Based Services
account (12444) in the amount of $100,000 dollars, the Persistent Violent Felony
Offenders Act account (12465) in the amount of $280,000 dollars, and the Grants to
Substance Abuse account {16003) in the amount of $250,000 dollars.

Summary of Transfer:

Other Expenses (10020} $2.,000,000
Professional Services (12207) $ 700,000
Workers’ Compensation (12235) $ 300,600
Community Mental Health Strategy Board (12297) ($2,370,000)
Home and Community Based Services (12444) (3 100,000}
Persistent Violent Felony Offenders Act (12465) (§ 280,000)
Grants for Substance Abuse Services (16003) ($ _250.000)

TOTAL ' $0



ALLOTMENT OR APPROPRIATION TO: STATE OF CONNECTICUT

ADJUSTMENT REQUEST BUDGET AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
B-107 REV 572008 OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT
PAGE OF
- ALLO”{MENT Ij APPROPRIATION - APPROPRIATION DOCUMENT NUMBER
adjustment agjustment atjustment, requiring Finance
Advisory Committes action S D E008 1
COMPT. USE ONLY
EFFECTIVE DATE FAC NUMBER AGENCY ACRONYM REQUEST NUMBER
T KQ00G ~3) 2009-20
AGENCY NO. |AGENCY NAME
SDE64000 |Department of Education
FY. | FUND| AGENCY SID  |BUD REF REDUCE* INCREASE ™ ACCOUNT TITLE/PROJECT NUMBER
Unencumbered Allgtment
20090 | 11000} SDES4000 | 17041 2009 $5,600,000.00 Education Equalization Granis
2009 1110001 SDE64000 | 17043 ¢ 2009 $7.861,000.00 Priority School Districts
2009 {11000 SDEB4000 | 10010 2009 $1,200,000.00 Personal Services
2009 | 11000| SDE64000 { 10020 | 2009 $350,000.00 Other Expenses
Basic Skills Exam Teachers in
2009 | 11000| SDES4000 | 12088 | 2009 $60,000.00 Training
Teachers' Standards Implementiation
2009 {11000 SDE64000 | 12103 | 2000 $150,000.00 Pgm
Develop of Mastery Exams Grades 4,
2000 | 11000} SDEG4000 | 121711 2009 $1,200,000.00 6, &8
2009 1 11000 SDESG4000 | 17047 | 2009 $6,300,000.00 Excess Cost - Student Based
2009 {11000 SDEG4000 | 17053 | 2009 $301,000.00 OPEN Choice Program
2009 [ 11000 SDES4000 | 17057 | 2009 $3,700,000.00 Magnet Schools
REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT

See attached justification

Bond Commission Date: 7
/ B
STATUTORY AUTHORITY ffor adjustments in appropriatians) REQUESFING DFFICIAL (Sionafurel [Title) DATE SIGNED
o ﬁ Deputy l i
jw,/ KK/ Commissioner %//—%?
A

U ACTION B
ALLGTTED T Ry BT E BALANEE N I WSG firy, Do offciicy and Managoment} DATE

RE D BY (anelys) %mﬂa / @ i C/B 0/() ?
Rj \; R ey 2 \ OY ABEROVED (Governor] © o DATE
RECOMMENDED {Un‘dg;secmh?ﬁ?ﬁn‘ AT,

DATE I
| ¢~©-09
v UBE GﬁLY UNALLOTTED, ALLOTMENT, RESOURCES OF FUND /
=~ USE DNLY UNALLOTTED, ALLOTMENT, RESOURCES OF FUND

ORIGINAL - OPM



Finance Advisory Commitiee actions are requested as follows:

We are requesting a transfer of a total of $13,261,000 from the Education Cost Sharing and
Schooi Readiness (Priority School District) accounts.

In order o cover deficits, these funds will be transferred to Personal Services ($1,200,000),
Other Expenses ($350,000), Basic Skills Exam ($60,000), Teacher Standards ($150,000),
Mastery ($1,200,000), Excess Cost ($6,300,000), OPEN Choice ($301,000), and Magnets
($3,700,000).

Surpiuses

Both the 2007-08 Education Cost Sharing (ECS) grant prior year adjustments (PYAs) and the
2007-08 Excess Costs ~ Student based PYAs have been calculated and applied to the current
year ECS. The final balance in the account will be $5,608,008.

For 2008-09, funds were provided to add nearly 1,700 new school readiness spaces in the
current and former priority school districts. Initially, providers indicated that they might be
able to add 1,400 new spaces. Given the economic uncertainty, the Department had concerns
as to the sustainability of 1,400 new slots beyond this fiscal year. With these reservations, the
Department worked with the providers to add about 870 new readiness spaces. In addition, the
Department has spent about $500,000 for statewide professional development for teachers and
administrators based on Connecticut’'s Preschoo! Curriculum and Assessment Frameworks.
Limiting the number of new spaces this year, coupled with the usual start-up delays in filling new
spaces, results in a projected balance of $9.4 million.

Deficits

The deficit of $1.2 million in the Personal Services account represents less than 1 percent of
the appropriation. Approximately $1 miliion of the deficit is due to honoring the statewide hold
back imposed in July 2008, while the remaining $200,000 is attributable to meeting other-than-
full-time obligations related to activities such as athletics, and plant and maintenance services in
the Connecticut technical high schools.

The deficit of $350,000 in the Other Expenses account is largely due to increased expenditures
related to providing necessary student instructional supplies and maintenance activities
stemming from new construction projects.

The deficit of $210,000 in the Teacher Certification accounts (Basic Skills Exam and Teacher
Standards) is due to the available funding falling short of the fixed, essential costs associated
with operating the program while honoring the allotment rescission.

The deficit of $1.2 million in the Mastery Program account is due to the cost of developing and
implementing a new science assessment in Grades 5 and 8. In addition, a set of assessments
based on modified achievement standards for some students with disabilities in reading and
mathematics for Grades 3 through 8 was aiso designed requiring test forms, scoring and
reporting.




The Excess Cost grant supports high-cost special education and a limited number of regular
education student placements. While this year's $133.89 million appropriation represents a 3.1
percent increase over the prior year's expenditures, this grant actually increased by 4.7 percent,
leaving a deficit of $6.3 million.

Under the OPEN Choice program, districts receive $2,500 for each out-of-district student.
There are additional funds for clustering ten or more Choice students in a school building. For
2008-09, approximately 1,800 students from 55 districts are participating in OPEN Choice.
RESCs receive $3,250 per student for Choice transportation, and funds are also provided for
summer programs, full-day kindergarten and academic support. Statute provides for
supplemental transportation grants in cases where the costs exceed $3,250 per student.
Currently, these requests total nearly $1.2 million. As the Department finalizes its review of the
supplemental requests, this account is expected to be in deficit by as much as $301,000.

The Magnet Schools adjusted appropriation of $123.1 million supports the operation of 58
programs serving approximately 20,750 students, along with related out-of-district transportation
and summer school. There is also a ane-half percent set aside for Department administration.
Statute provides the Commissioner with authority to provide supplemental operating funds,
which traditionaily have been restricted to regional (RESC-operated) magnets. In anticipation of
paying supplemental requests to CREC, ACES and EASTCONN totaling approximately $7.8
million, we project a $3.7 million deficit in this account.



ALLOTMENT OR APPROPRIATION

ADJUSTMENT REQUEST
B-107 REV 3/96

TO: STATE OF CONNECTICUT
BUDGET AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

QOFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT

COMPT. USE ONLY PAGE OF
L':] ALLOTMENT D APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION DOC. TYPE DOCUMENT NUMBER
adjustment adjusimeni adjustment, requiring Finance
Advisory Committee action D O C O 0 1 5

COMPT. USE ONLY e

EFFECTIVE DATE FAC NUMBER REQUEST NUMBER

2009 — 32, 09 - 17

AGENCY NO. JAGENCY NAME

DOC88000] DEPT OF CORRECTION

F.Y. | FUND| AGENCY SIiD REDUCE * INCREASE ** ACCOUNT TITLE/PROJECT NUMBER

Allotment Allotment
2009 | 11000 DOCS8000 | 10010 $12,570,000.00 PERSONAL SERVICE
2009 | 11000 DOC8RB000 | 10020 $12,570,000.00 OTHER EXPENSES

REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT

BUD REF 2009

To transfer allotted funds in accordance with CGS 4-87 to meet the operational needs of the Agency.

memaorandum).

Bond Commission Date:

{See attached

STATUTCRY AUTHORITY (for adiustments in appropriations) E

REQUESTING OFFICIAL {Signature) {Titte) DATE SIGNED
CGS 4-87 W Director of Fiscal I4/ 30/2009
[ Services
- ( ACTION

UNALLOTTED / UNENCUMBERED BALANCE : ?@VEIT(S& retary, Office of Policy and Maragement) DATE
REVEWEDBY (Analys) DATE ) 4//_’3 0/ 0?

AT | filpr et
RECGMMENDED(' fersecrefary, Ba ‘ar 7Mgmty DATE ' |~

| ¥ ﬂ?—pf

USg ONLY UNALE:@TTED UNENCUMBERED, RESOURCES OF FUND
** USE ONLY UNALLOTYED, ALLOTMENT, RESQURCES OF FUND

ORIGINAL - OPM



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION
24 WOLCOTT HILL ROAD
WETHERSFIELD, CONNECTICUT 06109

April 22, 2009
Subject: Finance Advisory Committee Request - May 7, 2009 Meeting

The Department of Correction is requesting the following FAC action to transfer funds
from the “Personal Services™ account to cover the operational needs of the Agency through the
end of the current fiscal year.

The Department is seeking to transfer $12.57 million into the “Other Expenses” account
to meet essential procurement obhigations of commodities and services through June 2009. The
Department’s confined offender population through the first half of the fiscal year remained at
high levels before seeing a gradual decline over the last few months. The fiscal impact of the
population is seen primarily in increased expenses in direct inmate care related line items
including food, clothing and living quarter supplies (mattresses, pillows, linens, towels, hygiene
and toiletries). Increased usage of water, wastewater treatment and generation of disposable
trash are additional consequences of the population increase. Inflationary increases in our most
active accounts, energy and food, have also impacted expenses.

Attachment: Appropriation Adjustment Request (B-107) #DOC0015/09-17

Aur Equed Opportunity Emplover



ALLOTMENT OR APPROPRIATION TO: STATE OF CONNECTICUT

ADJUSTMENT REQUEST BUDGET AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
B-107 REV 3/86 _ OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT
COMPT, USE ONLY PAGE QF
ALLOTMENT D APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION DOC, TYPE DOCUMENT NUMBER
adjustment adjustment adjustment, requiring Finance s
Advisary Committee action 1
COMPT. USE ONLY J U D O 9 O
EFFECTIVE DATE FAC NUMBER REQUEST NUMBER
e A009 - 33 09-1
AGENCY NO. JAGENCY NAME
JUD95000 JUDICIAL BRANCH
F.Y. | FUND | AGENCY Sib REDUCE * INCREASE ** ACCOUNT TITLE/PROJECT NUMBER
ALLOTMENT ALLOTMENT
2009 1 110001 JUD93000( 10050 $500,000.00 Equipment
2069 | 11000 JUD95000] 12043 $250,000.00 Alternative Incarceration Program
2009 | 11000 |JUDY5000} 12103 $175,000.00 Juvenile Alternative Incarceration
2009 | 110001 JUD95000] 12376 $75,000.00 Victim Security Account
2009 | 11000 {JUDS3000| 10010 $1,060,000.00 Personal Services

REASCN FOR ADJUSTMENT

To meet necessary expenditures in Personal Services for the remainder of FY 2009,

Bond Commission Date:

STATUTORY AUTHORITY {for adiustments in appropriations)

REQUESTTiCjF(CIAL {Signalura) (Title) DATE SIGNED
{ i 3/30/2009
é’}fﬂ J’wé\-\ L%J\ ’Durector of Budget | /30/
ACTION
T APPR:

UNALLGTTED / UNENCUMBERED BALANCE

ecretary, Office of Policy and Management) OATE

L e T

APPROVED (Govemor) 17 e DATE

g -

“ | 758009 E
+ UgE ONLY UNALLOTTED, UNENCUMBERED, RESOURCES OF FUND
** USE ONLY UNALLOTTED, ALLOTMENT, RESOURGES OF FUND

5
REVIEWED BY (Analyst)

—

ORIGINAL - OPM



